As at 31 December 2016 the Company did not identify any impairment indicators of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets.

Shares

For the purpose of impairment test of shares each related party is treated as a separate cash-generating unit.
Valuation was conducted on the basis of net cash flows included in the Mid-Term Plan for years 2017-2021 and by determining the residual  value discounted to their
present value by use the base discount rate, before tax, which reflected the current market estimation of time value of money and the specific risk to the valued asset. The
calculation considered changes in net working capital and value of net debt.

As a result of analysis performed as at 31  December  2016, the Company recognized reversal of the impairment allowance of shares in AB Orlen Lietuva in the amount
PLN 1,150 million and recognition of the impairment allowance of shares in  Orlen Oil in the amount of PLN (33) million. The discount rates for the valuation of shares of AB
ORLEN Lietuva is 11.13% and the shares in Orlen Oil 9.57%.

Sensitivity analysis of Orlen Lietuva shares value in use as at 31 December 2016

  PLN million EBITDA

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
 R

A
T

E
 change -5% 0% 5%

 - 0.5 p.p. decrease of reversal increase of reversal increase of reversal

   (100)  40   180

0.0 p.p. decrease of reversal   increase of reversal

   (135)  -   135

 + 0.5 p.p. decrease of reversal decrease of reversal increase of reversal

   (168)  (37)  93

Sensitivity analysis of Orlen Oil shares value in use as at 31 December 2016

  PLN million EBITDA

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
 R

A
T

E
 change -5% 0% 5%

 - 0.5 p.p. decrease in allowance decrease in allowance decrease in allowance

   (12)  (4)  (33)

0.0 p.p. increase in allowance   decrease in allowance

   20   -   (20)

 + 0.5 p.p. increase in allowance increase in allowance decrease in allowance

   16   4   (5)

As at 31 December 2015 the Company did not identify any impairment indicators of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets.

In 2015 an impairment indicators were identified of development and extraction of mineral resources of ORLEN Upstream Canada Ltd, belonging to the ORLEN Upstream
Group which is a part of ORLEN Capital Group („ORLEN Group”, „Group”, „Capital Group”). Have decreased the equity of ORLEN Upstream Group and consequently  PKN
ORLEN recognized impairment allowance of payment to ORLEN Upstream equity (parent company of ORLEN Upstream Group) in the amount of PLN (365) million.

[…]

Loans granted 7.2.8  45   51   22   13   385   -   652   -   1 104   64

Hedging instruments 7.2.8  -   -   89   733   18   80   16   -   123   813

Cash pool 7.2.8  29   31   -   -   -   -   -   -   29   31

   74   82   111   746   403   80   668   -   1 256   908

Financial liabilities

Loans 7.2.6.1.1  757   805   -   585   -   2 823   -   -   757   4 213

Borrowings 7.2.6.1.2  -   -   42   39   -   554   -   -   42   593

Bonds 7.2.6.1.3  1 916   1 916   -   -   -   -   -   -   1 916   1 916

Hedging instruments 7.2.8 151* 99*  229   813  334* 186*  4   -  567 999

Cash pool 7.2.8  395   555   -   -   -   -   -   -   395   555

   3 219   3 375   271   1 437   334   3 563   4   -  3 677 8 276

*   In the position financial liabilities – hedging instruments, recognized in 2016 and 2015 cross interest rate swaps (CIRS) valued on PLN 151 million and PLN 99 million, respectively, which are sensitive to both

WIBOR and EURIBOR interest rates changes.
 The position total as at 31 December 2016 and as at 31 December 2015 includes the valuation of CIRS of PLN 151 million and PLN 99 million.

PKN ORLEN   (PLN million)

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2016   32 / 38

   (Translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

Sensitivity analysis for the interest rates changes

Interest rate Assumed variations Influence on result before tax Influence on hedging reserve Total

   31/12/2016   31/12/2015  2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015

WIBOR +0.5p.p. +0.5p.p.  (15)  (16)  13   (44)  (2)  (60)

LIBOR USD +0.5p.p. +0.5p.p.  11   (3)  -   13   11   10

EURIBOR +0.5p.p. +0.5p.p.  26   (17)  3   95   29   78

   22   (36)  16   64   38   28

WIBOR -0.5p.p. -0.5p.p.  15   16   (13)  45   2   61

LIBOR USD -0.5p.p. -  (11)  -   -   -   (11)  -

EURIBOR -0.5p.p. -  (26)  -   -   -   (26)  -

   (22)  16   (13)  45   (35)  61

The above interest rates variations were calculated based on observations of average interest rates fluctuations.
As at the end of 2016 the Company does not consider in the sensitivity analysis change of LIBOR CAD due to their insignificant impact.
Low interest rates of EURIBOR and LIBOR USD both at the end of 2015 and market forecasts for further periods caused that the Company did not take the
further decrease in the sensitivity analysis into consideration.
The influence of interest rates changes was presented on annual basis.
For derivatives in sensitivity analysis for the risk of interest rates changes interest rate curve displacement due to potential reference rate change was used,